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snJQ BY On. AND NATllRAL GAs CoH-HISSIOH WORnU IN THE WUl"BIIM REmON

*101. SHRI IYOllRMOY BASU:
SHRI M. L. SONDm:
SHRI K. RAMAN!:
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:
SHRI VISWANATIIA MENON:
SHRIMATI SUSEELA

GOPALAN:
SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOX::
SHIUMATI IYOTSNA

CHANDA:
SHRI N. S. SHARMA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM M'D CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a> whether it i. a fact that the woden of the Oil and Natural Gas Commission in the Western Region went 011 .trike ftom the 11th September, 1967;

(b> if 10, their demands; and

(c) the step. taken by Government to settle the dispute?

TIlE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WEI.r
FARE: <SHRI ASOKA MElITA): (a>
The workers ot Oil 8.IId Natural Gas Commissioll, Western Region WeDt 011 strike from 12-9-1967.

(b) A statement giving the charter of 45 demands presented by the Employees Mazdoor Sabha is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [Placed in Libl'tlry. See No.
LT-IS87/67].

SubseqtIC:IItly a fresh demand ..... made
lor 8.11 immediate rise ot pay at a 1Iat rate of 15~ of the bask: salary as interim relief to be followed by a further upward revision of the wage scales.

(c) The Government of India have reterred the main demands to a N atioaal Tn1>unal for adjudication. When the strike was c:aIIed off, it was agreed that an: attempt to settIe the question of pay revision by negotiations betwc:w the parties concerned will be made; and if no decision is reached in two month!, adjudication proceedings will continue. Ac;c;ordin&ly, negotiations are at present taking place between the Commission and the Employees' Unions.

SIMPUPICAll0H OF Tu Snt.VCTIIU

*102. SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to &tate:

(a> the further proaress made in the simplification of the tax structure in the country;

(b> the stage at which the matter stands at present; and

(c> the time by which the scheme, if any, under consideration is proposed to be finalised in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF SI"ATE IN TIlE MTh;ISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT>: <a> A statement showing the progresa made towards the simplifieatiOD of the tax structure up to 6-7-1967 was gi~ in reply to QuestiOll No. 964. A staWneD! showing the further pr0gR8S made since then is laid 011 the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-1588/67].

(b> The Report of the Tariff RevisiOll Committee on the Central Excise Tariff as also the adoption of the reviled Customs Tariff suggested by the said Committee is under consideration. The report from the One-Man Committee on Tax Laws (Bhoothalingam Committee) relating to Indirect Taxes and the further report of that Committee relatina to Direct Taxes are still awaited.

(c) Necessary legislation to give dec!
to the revised Central Excises 8.IId the Customs Tariffs will be brought Wore the Parliament as soon as the scrutiny of the recommendations made by the Tan« Revi-
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mOIl Committee is complellcd. &, however, the report of the Ono-Man Committee on Tax laws in regard to Indirect Taxes and the final report of the Committee in regard to Direct Taxes have not yet been received, it is not possible at this stage to indicate the time that may be taken for implementing the changes considered necessary.

AGaICtlLTUllAL CREDIT CoRPORATIONS

* 103. 'SHRI TULSIDAS DASAPPA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of States in which Agricultural Credit Corporations are likely to be set up;

(b) what is their modus operandi; and
(c) in what way these will be more efficient and beneficial in extending credit to agriculturists than the present lending institutions ?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): (a) It is envisaged that agricultural credit corporations will be established in the States of Assam, West Bengal, Orissa, Bihar and Rajasthan and in the Union Territories of Manipur and Tripura.

(b) and (c). The corporations are intended to provide short and medium-term credit for agricultural production in those areas of the above States where the existing cooperative credit structure is weak aDd is unable to meet such credit requirements.

PRonuCTloN OF SuRGICAL INSTRUYBNTS

*104. SHRI N. K. SANGHI :
SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO:
SHRI Y. A. PRASAD:
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:

WilI the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that only 2 per cent of the production of surgical instruments factories are being consumed in the country;

(b) if so, the total yearly production;
aad

(c) the steps taken to market the pr0-
duce ?

TIlE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA): (a) to (c). It is presumed that the Question refers to the Surgical Instruments Plant, Madras of MIs. Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd., a public sector undertaking. This plant has been designed to produce . annually 2.2 million pieces of surgical instruments, valued at about Rs. IS million.
From the beginning i.e., September, 1965 till the end of July, 1967, the plant produced 315501 of instruments and 80Id 19,917 numbers. It is clear that the product pattern at the plant needs substantial revision and new items must be produced by way of diversification. Necessary steps in these directions are being takeD. Simultaneously, the scope for the export of certain lines of production has been studied with some hopeful prospects emerging.

SE.COND OIL REFINERy IN AssAM

'105. SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA:
SHRI HEM BARUA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the State Industrial CoII-
ference organised recently by the AIsam Govenu:nent has demanded the settina up of a second oil refinery in Assam;

(b) whether Government have COIIIi-
dered this demand; and

(c) if so, the decision taken th~?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). This is under consideration.

FBRTlLlZBR PLANTS IN PRIvATE SECToR

*106. SHRT R. R. SINGH DEO:.
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:

Will the MiDister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are negotiating for the setting up of five or six fertilizer plants in the Private Sector in the country; and

(b) if 90, the details thereof?

